

--5--

Comp.(ULP) No.9/2011
Exh.C-28,
Page No.5, Para No.14.

**Cross-examination on behalf of Respondent By Advocate
Shri S. R. Rane**

14) The distance between petrol pump and account department is approximately ½ K.M. It is true to say that, the Office Chamber of account department is situated in main building of Factory. General Office, Office of M.D., Labour Office, Legal Office etc. are in existence at main building of factory. I was serving as a Sub-accountant in the factory till 2012. I was superannuated on 30/06/2012. It is not true to say that, there is no nexus between account department and petrol pump administration.

15) It is not true to say that, petrol pump is under control and administration of vehicle department. I have knowledge about the conducted disciplinary inquiry of complainant. It is not true to say that, I do not have any knowledge about the documents filed by factory on record. It is not true to say that, complainant never committed any

--6--

misconduct. It is not true to say that, factory cannot prove misconduct committed by complainant. It is not true to say that, I do not have any personal knowledge in respect of alleged misconduct of complainant. It is not true to say that, the affidavit of evidence was prepared by counsel of factory and I simply signed the same. It is not true to say that, the entire contents in affidavit are false and untrue. It is not true to say that, I am deposing falsely with intention to help the factory. It is not true to say that, factory has issued false charge-sheet against the complainant. It is not true to say that, the complainant is innocent and has not committed any misconduct as alleged by the factory.

Cross-examination Completed.

Re-examination-Nil.

R.O.A.C.

Sangli.

Date :- 01/11/2022.

Sd/-
(Saifuddin B. Shaikh)
Judge,
Labour Court, Sangli.