

BEFORE THE JUDGE, LABOUR COURT, SANGLI.

(Presiding Officer Mr. Saifuddin B. Shaikh)

Complaint (ULP) No.09/2011

CNR No. MHLC-1000-0093-2011

Shri. Vishwas Ananda Koli, .. Complainant.
R/o. Galli No.17, Near Dr. Shaikh,
Jaysingpur, Tal. Shirol, Dist. Kolhapur.

Vs.

Vasantdada Shetkari Sahakari Sakhar .. Respondent.
Karkhana Ltd., Sangli,
Madhavnagar 416 416
(Through The Managing Director)

ORDER BELOW EXH.U-36

(Delivered on 11th April 2023)

- 1) Read application and say filed by Respondent Karkhana.
By way of present application complainant seeks relief to close the evidence of Respondent Karkhana on certain grounds raised in application.
- 2) Respondent Karkhana strongly denied the grounds raised by Complainant by filing his say overleaf of the application itself.
- 3) Heard both the sides at length. Perused the record and proceeding. The present complaint is pending since last 12 years on account of various reasons. No doubt, Complainant is senior

citizen. But, at present, considering the nature of proceeding and in the interest of justice the Respondent Karkhana is also requires an opportunity to put-forth his side and truth before the court. Thus, the present application has no merits and liable to be rejected. Hence, I pass the following order.

-: ORDER :-

- 1) Application is rejected.
- 2) No order as to costs.
- 3) Both parties to take note of this order.

Sangli.

(Saifuddin B. Shaikh)

Judge

Labour Court, Sangli.

Date : 11/04/2023

RSK/-